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Quan Reference Part SYMAN Description
12 BK102,BK103,BK105,BK106, BK143637 14-3637-A PLTMT, BRKT, Switch MTG
BK107,BK108,BK202,BK203,
BK205,BK206,BK207,BK208
2 Ci,c2 4700PM125D
2 (C3,C4 1000835E 6€0-0063 1000 wuF Cap 35V -20/+80% Elect
20 C5,C6,C7,C8,C11,C12,C13, .1MD3 62~0060 .1 uF Cap 50V 20% Ceramic AXL
Cl4,Cl5,Cl6,C17,C18,C19,
C20,C21,C22,C106,C114,
C206,C214
2 (¢9,C10 33S863E1 60-0324 33 uF Cap 63V Alum, Rad
12 C100,C101,C102,C103,C108, 1000PJ100D
C109,C200,C201,C202,C203,
c208,C209
2 (C104,C204 22NPS25E1
2 (Cl105,C205 47PJ100D1
2 C107,C207 10PJ100D1
6 (110,C119,€120,C210,C219, 2.2863E1 60-0323 2.2 uF Cap 63V Alum Rad T&R
c220
4 (C111,Cl116,€211,C216 .39J50F1 56-4010 .39 uF Cap 50V 5% M/Plyes Rad Stkd Film T&R
4 (C112,C121,C212,C221 .047J63F1 56-3102 .047 uF Cap 63V 5% M/Plyes Rad T&R
2 (€113,C213 1863E1 60-0316 1 uF Cap 63V -20/+100% Alum Rad T&R
2 (C115,C215 .15J50F1 56-4012 .15 uF Cap 50V 5% M/Plyes Rad Stkd Film T&R
2 Ci17,C217 .0047J63VF
2 (Clis,C218 .22J50F1 56-4013 .22 uF Cap 50V 5% M/Plyes Rad Film
6 D1,D2,D3,D4,D5,D6 1N4004 70-0009 1N4004 Rect 1A 400V
30 D100,D101,D102,D105,D108, 1N4148 70-0002 1N414s8 Diode Silicon Switching, 75 Volts PIV
D109,D114,D115,D116,D118,
D119,D120,D121,D200,D201,
D202,D205,D208,D209,D214,
D215,D216,D218,D219,D220,
D221,D236,D237,D238,D239
10 D103,D117,D123,D124,D135, LEDR702082 70-2082 Red Light Emitting Diode, T1 Encap, w/housing
D203,D217,D223,D224,D235
4 D104,D106,D204,D206 LEDG702093 70-2093 Green Light Emitting Diode, T1
2 D107,D207 LEDR702084 70-2084 Red Light Emitting Diode, T1 Encap, 10 pos
2 D110,D210 LED702085 70-2085 R/Y/G Light Emitting Diode, T1, LMX, 3 pos
2 D1l13,D213 1N5223 70-0041 1N5223 Diode Zener Glass, 1/2W, 50V, 10%
2 Dl122,D222 LEDG702083 70-2083 Green Light Emitting Diode, T1 Encap, w/housing
4 F1,F2,F3,FP4 FC320054 32-0054 Fuse Clip, PC Mount
2 HS1,HS2 HS704215 70-4215 Heatsink, PCB Mount, Vert., for TO-220
1 J1 ACR320057 32-0057 AC Power Receptical, IEC, Non filtered
2 J2,33 QT283333 28-3333 Quick-tab, Terminal, PC Mount, 2 Pin
1 J4 HDR322116 32-2116 3 Pin Hdr, Straight, .23", 0.1" spacing
1 Js HDR322111 32-2111 10 Pin Hdr, 5X2, Straight, .23", 0.1" spacing
6 J100,J102,J103,J200,J202, J322110 32-2110 Jack, 1/4" Phone, PC Mount, Hor., Cliff S2
J203
2 J101,J201 J322115 32-21158 XLR, Female PC Mount, Ins, R/A
2 J104,J204 J322114 32-2114 XLR, Male PC Mount, Ins, R/A
2 J105,J205 RC322117 32-2117 16 Pin Ribbon Cable, Flat, w/2 ends, 5.00", 0.1" spacing
5 MOV1,VR100,R188,VR200, OMIT 00-0000 This part has been omitted
R255
2 P105,P205 PABX2 00-0000 8X2 Pin Pad Pattern, Not a part
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Quan Reference Part SYMAN Description
1 PCBl 80-6153-A 80-6153-A dbx 166 MAIN/DISPLAY PCB, RAW
4 Q100,Q101,Q200,0Q201 2N4402 70-1035 2N4402 PNP, TR SIGNAL
2 Q103,Q203 2N4400 70-1041 2N4400 NPN, TR SIGNAL
1 QT1 QT283332 28-3332 Quick-tab, Terminal, Crimp, Ring, Ins, 6R
14 R1,R2,R3,R4,R5,R6,R105, 2.00K 1% M 52-1624 2.00 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R114,R116,R177,R205,R214,
R216,R277
1 R7 3.01K 1% M 52-1625 3.01 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
9 R8,R9,R10,R148,R155,R183, 4.99K 1% M 52-1616 4.99 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R248,R255,R283
3 R11,R186,R286 100K 1% M 52-1635 100 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
10 R100,R102,R117,R118,R143, 49.9K 1% M 52-1620 49.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R200,R202,R217,R218,R243
4 R101,R103,R201,R203 33.2K 1% M 52-1650 33.2 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R104,R204 200 1% M 52-1618 200 Chm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R106,R206 5.1K M 50-0409 5.1 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
10 R107,R111,R124,R161,R166, 20.0K 1% M 52-1630 20.0 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R207,R211,R224,R261,R266
4 R108,R160,R208,R260 523K 1% M 52-1610 523 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R109,R209 47 M 50-0406 47 OChm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R110,R210 150K M 50-0402 150 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
6 R112,R137,R173,R212,R237, 5.76K 1% M 52-1617 5.76 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R273
6 R113,R156,R213,R256,R288, 100 1% M 52-1639 100 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R297
2 R115,R215 1.62K 1% M 52-1642 1.62 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
6 R119,R175,R180,R219,R275, 7.50K 1% M 52-1649 7.50 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R280
2 R120,R220 4.32K 1% M 52-1646 4.32 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
8 R121,R145,R149,R178,R221, 1.5M M 50-0404 1.5 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R245,R249,R278
2 R122,R222 1.00K 1% M 52-1623 1.00 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
14 R123,R154,R171,R187,R191, 3.0K M 50-0405 3.0 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R193,R194,R223,R254,R271,
R287,R291,R293,R294
25 RI125,R126,R136,R151,R153, 10.0K 1% M 52-1627 10.0 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
R159,R162,R164,R165,R168,
R185,R190,R225,R226,R236,
R251,R253,R259,R262,R264,
R265,R268,R285,R290,R296
2 R127,R227 6.04K 1% M 52-1647 6.04 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
4 R128,R135,R228,R235 60.4 1% M 52-1638 60.4 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R129,R229 2.67K 1% M 52-1645 2.67 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
4 R130,R134,R230,R234 4.53K 1% M 52-1604 4.53 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
4 R131,R132,R231,R232 3.16K 1% M 52-1601 3.16 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R133,R233 3.24K 1% M 52-1603 3.24 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
4 R138,R142,R238,R242 24.9K 1% M 52-1631 24.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R139,R239 16.9K 1% M 52-1619 16.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R140,R240 22M D 50-2442 22 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film DBX
2 R141,R241 20 M 50-0400 20 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R144,R244 560K M 50-0485 560 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R146,R246 499 1% M 52-1641 499 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
DOD Software Page
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2 R147,R247 10M D 50-0417 10 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2 R150,R250 412K 1% M 52-1636 412 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
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R152,R158,R252,R258
R157,R257
R163,R167,R263,R267
R169,R269

R170,R270

R172,R272

R174,R274

R176 ,R276

R179,R279
R181,R182,R281,R282
R184,R284

R182,R292
§100,8101,8103,8200,8201
S102,8202

5204
§C1,8C2,8C3,8C4,8C5,8C6,
SC7,s8C8

SR1,SR2,8R3

SR5, SR6,SR7,5R8,S8R9,SR10,
SR11,8R12,8R13,S8R14,SR15,
SR16

581,882,883
TP1l,TP2,TP3,TP4,TP100,
TP101,TP102,TP103,TP200,
TP201,TP202,TP203

Ul

u2

U3,U4
U100,U103,0200,0203
U101,0201
U102,U106,U107,0202,U0206,
uz07
U104,0U108,0U109,U110,U204,
U208,U209,0210

Ul05,0205
VR101,VR104,VR201,VR204
VR102,VR202
VR103,VR105,VR106,VR107,
VR203,VR205,VR206,VR207
VR108,VR208
WA1l,WA2,WA3,WA4,WAS,WAG,
WA7,WA8,WA9,WAL10,WALL,
WAl2
WALl00,WAL02,WA103,WA200,
WA202,WA203

WR1

280K 1% M
1.74K 1% M
39.2K 1% M
1M M

200K 1% M
7.15K 1% M
2.49K 1% M
174 1% M
6.34K 1% M
124K 1% M
210 1% M
560 M
SW440026
5W440027
SW440022
SC340125

SR283328
SR283342

$8283341
TEST2

78M15
79M15
CA3046D
5532D
UprPC1252
TLO74D

LM339D
UPC1253
TP50K H
10K402085
20K402086
1M402087
WA283325
WA283345

W360052

52-1652
52-1643
52-1634
50-0403
52-1651
52-1626
52-1644
52-1640
52-1648
52-1621
52-1622
50-0401
44-0026
44-0027
44-0022
34-0125

28-3328
28-3342

28-3341
36-0095

70-4130
70-4131
72-4321
72-4316
72-4262
72-4320

72-4306
72-4261
42-0222
40-2085
40-2086
40-2087
28-3325
28-3345

36-0052

056153a0.pls

280 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
1.74 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
39.2 KChm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
1 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
200 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
7.15 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
2.49 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
174 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
6.34 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
124 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
210 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
560 Ohm Resgistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film Mini
4PDT I/0 Switch {small), PC Mount

DPDT I/0 Switch {(mini), PC Mount

6PDT I/0 Switch (mini), PC Mount

Switch Cap, Black

Screw, MS, PHL, IN SE ST, %2, 4-40X1/4

Nut, HEX, CNT, STL, Z2, 7x.75mm

Swege Standoff, Hex, x 1.200" H 4-40, DBX
2 Pin Test Point For DBX

7815 +15 Volt Voltage Regulator

7915 -15 Volt Voltage Regulator

CA3046 Matched Transister Pairs BPO

5532 Low Noise Dual Op-Amp

UPC1252HA2, VCA THAT (OBS)

TLO74 Quad JFet-Input Op-Amp

LM339% Quad Comparator

UPCL253HA2 RMS

50 K Trim Pot, Vertical Mount, 3/4 turn

10 K "B" 16mm, Rot Pot, 25mm D Shaft

20 K "B" 16mm, Rot Pot, 25mm D Shaft horiz mt.
1 M w?® Rot Pot, 25MM D Shaft

Washer, Flat, 8TL, 22, M7

Washer, Ground

Wire, 2 End, 4.00", Grn/Yel UN1015-18



REVISION

DESCRI PTI ON

ECO¢

DATE

REVISION

DESCRI PTI ON

ECO¢ DATE

| LINK
| 05615340
| 05615340.
| 05615340.
| 05615340.
| 05615340
| 05615340.

[POD Electronics Corp.

760 South Sandy Parkway
sandy, Utah 84070

[Title
DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER

Bize Document Number
B 056153A0.001

v
A0

Date: Tuesday, October 19, 1999 [heet 1 of




U102A
TLO74D

CHANNEL 1

R111 u102D
p N1+ 20.0K 1% M TLO74D
J105-2 +15VR117
+18v 49.9K 1% M
R106 C105
IN1- 5.1KM 47PJ100D1 2 1p102 1 T
i1 L)
-15Vi TEST2 R118
J100 R100 1 49.9K 1% M
3322110 ) 49.9K 1% M R107 U100A
N [ 20.0K 1% M 5532D ;?1010; Lo ————<___|PEAKSTOP THRESHOLD LINK
A % R120
C100 \ R  MN—— PEAKSTCP 4.32K 1% M
1000PJ100D1 c104 Upeizes LEVEL MA 2105
R102 22NPS25EL > e
29.9K 196 11 o +15V 15V J.
R119
-15v . 7.50K 1% M : e,®
R103 3
33.2K1% M +15V VR103 7 nwss [ >——10 @
VCA SYM 20K402086 7
cio1 _— x—510 @
SIDE CHAIN 1000PJ200D1 VR101 9
VCA CV LINK >4 TP50K H v1028 71059 :Wg/.
J102 R105 R109 R110 TLO74D J105-11 11 l®
322110 2.00K 19 M a7m 150K M © 101 w & b > T15V0 12 J.
* VA——4 sV 1N4148 s 10513 > ] g
c103 1V [
1000PJ100D1 R104 TP100 S 'J.
200 1% M TEST2 +15V  QUTPUT
Y R114 R112 GAIN RC322117
i 2.00K 1% M 5.76K 1% M VR102
39J50F1 ComP 1Cv 10K402085
“ R127
c102 R115 -15v %
1000PJ100D1 6.04K 16 M
1.62K 1% M
GATE1CV »
2 s U102C 16
- TLO74D U103A
WA100 WA102 D100 100 1% M 10.0K 1% M 5532D R128
WA283345 WA283345 IN4148 *—1\ 60.41% M
IN2-
. > - » RVS TRIM RL25 R129 N1+
10.0K 1% M 267K 1% M R130
VR104 +15V 453K 1% M
A
R124
15V . R131
20.0K 1% M 3.16K 1% M
2 BALANCED QUTPUT
3
R142 R143 R132 R133 S100A J104
24.9K 1% M 49.9K 1% M 3.16K 1% M 320K 19% M SW440026 322114
4K 1% by 4
T 7 O( Jo b
R141 Z [
20M R134
3 S1008
310510 4.53K 1% M SW440026
— ‘ ) BYPASS
+15V $S100D
S103A SW440026
R138
) 26 R140
SW440026 B 24.9K 1% M (Y ;
2 O( )O 5 9 .
U105 — MV — I S—
© R139 22MD s100C
51038 16.9K 1% M [ R D uloss s SW440026
1 7
SW440026 57 IN ouT & <__JrRMS 10UT R136 5532D 60.4 1% M
— . ) 10.0K 1% M R137
CONTOR c112 7 BIAS CAP |5 . w
—_— 047J63F1 V- 5.76K 1% M
C109 c108
< IRMSLINK c107 1000PJ100D1 1000PJ100D1
10PJ100D1
N-15v c115 _* %
R146
15J50F1 299 1% M WA103
j‘ } I\ WA283345
SGF(?)}(MA}A 1mMD3 + cus ST o
5 10M D
1563y MM L . "
-15v vV ¢
15V D104
LEDG702093
V]
D106
LEDG702093
ad BK102
Vi BK143637
C117
0047J63VF
L i
[ 1l
cl116 BK103
39J50F1 BK143637
[POD Electronics Corp.

B760 South Sandy Parkway
[Sandy, Utah 84070

u107C
TLO74D

itle
DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER 80-6153

Document Number Rev
056153A0.002 A0

heet



— CHANNEL 1
THRESHOLD TRIM
+15V
R188
- OoMIT
VR100
oMmIT
50K420278
-15v
COVPRESSOR +15V
THRESHOLD
+15V
R150 R152 R152 o
412K 1% M 10.0K 1% M 280K 1% M
VR105 N
3105-5
20K402086 k <1
D108
R159 1N4148
-15v 10.0K 1% M .
10.0K 1% M
1 OVER EASY
- 3 s102 <Jaosa
+
RMS10UT [ >4 P! zg[ 10
N Ro oX R108
= 523K 1% M
R149 51028 R169 R170
1.5M M U1068 SW440027 R160 > 5
523K 1% M R165 MM 200K 1% M
TLO74D TP101 10.0K 1% M Q101
15V TEST2 > 2N4402 <
3105-9
U106A R164 5 .
R158 TLO74D 10.0K 1% M ( 0 ———
280K 1% M ) oo |
A 2 P oL o5V
1 >—— 1 7 ) TP103
3 TEST2 $101D $101C
* SW440026 SW440026
G.R. METER LINK
o R173
D116 R167 5.76K 1% M
R155 +15V 1N4148 39.2K 1% M
COMPRESSOR 4.99K 1% M < J105-1
RATI O 1060 Ri72 c110
ol D115 7.15K 1% M 2.2S63E1
TLO74D R161 IN4148 1 U106C ¥
o o
VR0 i 20.0K 1% M 39.2K 1% M TLO74D
20K402086 8
1N4148 g 4 < GATE 1CV
R162 R166 o R168
10.0K 1% M 20.0K 1% M :: [ 10.0K 1% M
R156 R157 c119
100 1% M 1.74K 1% M 2.2S63E1 c120
S101A 225631 S101B
SW440026 SW440026
MOE MOE
BK105
ij/mew
R181 R182
124K 1% M 124K 1% M
+15VO—AN-
BK106
+15V -15v BK143637
= D105
GATE usc U3A u3B R179 6 1N4148
THRESHOLD CA3046D CA3046D CA3046D 6.34K 1% M - |4
8 7 1 3 3 5 5 $107B Al
+15V K D119
1N4148 ci21 R183 TLO74D
R174 R180 047J63F1 4.99K 1% M BK107
2.49K 1% M @ ~ = 7.50K 1% M D120 BK143637
R175 iora 1N4148
S ek %M _ Two74p D118
1N4148 VR108
VR107 1M402087
20K402086 TLO74D BK108
R176 R177 GATE 'S BK143637
15V, 174 1% M 2.00K 1% M RELEASE L
R184 R185
210 1% M 10.0K 1% M
usD
CA3046D Q103
o 2N4400
—\\VN—o0 -15V
R186
U3E
CA3046D © R178 1105-13 100K 1% M
13 B 15M M < [POD Electronics Corp.
15V
-15v
8760 South Sandy Parkway
Sandy, Utah 84070
Y
ile
DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER 80-6153
Rev

Document Number
056153A0.003

A0

heet



U202A

CHANNEL 2 TLO74D

R211
IN2+ 20.0K 1% M
pJ2052 R217
+15V +15V .
R206 c205 49.9K 1% M
IN2- 5.1KM 47PJ100D1
-15V H }—4 R218 1
R200 49.9K 1% M
49.9K 1% M R207 U200A
Py 20.0K 1% M
' y & R220 R296 \/
C200 . 1 4.32K 1% M 10.0K 1% M
1000PJ100D1 C204 Upiises 31y “RAN
R202 U2008 22NPS25E1 > . SEEEE
oK 1% 5532D +15V COPLE
49.9K 1% M ~ PEAKSTCP Ro19 .
-15v LEVEL 7 50K 196 M = S204D 1205
R203 +15V 6 SW440022 1
332K 1% M R288 VCA SYM VR203 10 J2051 > 32052 7 'J.
100 1% M 20K402086 + T o( 32053 > ‘e
c201 VR201 2 e @
1000PJ100D1 TP50K H 5
U2028 J205-5 %'/.
AN ; 6
SI DE CHAIN TLO74D 7
E—— *x—10 @
1202 R205 S204E -
5 R297 32059 [ >————1@
322110 . 5 22
2.00K 1% M 100106 M 5 SW440022 PEAKSTOP THRESHOLD LINK %J.
- o= 320511 [ >——
Baye ol e | g i C——-
1000PJ100D1 R204 D201 0202 3205-13 — 2/.
S204F Tuatis ¥ &K s Vo 5
200 1% M SWA40022 R216 'J.
N < JVCACVLINK 2.00K1% M 0
caul TP200 vV RC322117
39J50F1 TEST2 +15V  QUTPUT
R214 R212 GAN
2.00K 1% M 5.76K 1% M g VR202
ComMP 2 eV 10K402085
c202 R227
2 R215 5 %
1000PJ100D1 Look 1961 w 6.04K 1% M
GATE2CV 3 v
'WA200 WA202
= mor u202C
WA283345 WA283345 R D200 T[f[ﬂ% M TLO74D R226 U203A
L . 1N4148 10.0K 1% M 2 5532D R228
VR204 +15V 1 60.41% M
™ TP50K H 31,
15v0-2 IN2-
. R229
R225 2.67K 1% M > R230 IN2+
R242 10.0K 1% M -15v 4.53K 1% M
R243 ~
24.9K 1% M 5 ’
49.9K 1% M R231
R224 3.16K 1% M BYPASS
20.0K 1% M I\ BALANCED QUTPUT
R241
20M R232 R233 S200A J204
3.16K 1% M 220k 1061 Swas0026 1322114
MA N o
v 2 ()35 2
6
R238 R240 23 %0
N 24.9K 1% M R234 S2008
s103¢ 4.53K 1% M SW440026
SW440026 U208 RVE TRIM p
h BYPASS
R239 ; UL
égg[ ). 160K 1% _zll S oo B +15V 52000
X >IN ouT |5 <__JRMS 20UT SWa40026 ,
$103D c212 7 BIAS CAP & ( 9%
SW440026 047J63F1 V+ V- S204A .
— SW440022 —MN— o———
QONTOR UPC1253 RMS LINK S200
+15V U2038 R235 - r as
~ L R236 55320 60.41% M SWa40026 L a
15V 2 ~( STEREO 10.0K 1% M R237 “
3 COWPLE 9
R244 o + 213 —_— 5.76K 1% M /;;
560K M 1MD3 1S63E1 c215 R246 C209 c208
15J50F1 299 1% M 207 1000PJ100D1 1000PJ100D1
-15v {| A\ 10PJ100D1
- WA203
R245 R247 WA283345
15M M 10M D @
—MA— °
-15v D204 - N
LEDG702093
V]
BK202
D206 BK143637
LEDG702093
ad
L4l
c217
0047J63VF
L {1
[ Ll
c216 U207C
39J50F1 TLO74D
9 [POD Electronics Corp.
8

B760 South Sandy Parkway
[Sandy, Utah 84070

itle
DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER 80-6153

Document Number Rev
056153A0.004 A0

heet



OPTI ONAL

THRESHOLD TRIM CHANNEL 2
+15V
o o
VR200 2
omIT
50K420278
-15V
COVPRESSOR +15V
THRESHOLD
+15V
R250 R251 R252
412K 1% M 10.0K 1% 280K 1% M
VR205 A 11205.5
20K402086 k <
R259 D208
10.0K 1% M 1N4148
-15V R253
10.0K 1% < 3205-11
1 OVER EASY
Y S202A
R248 - ’ +15V
= D209 SW440027 R208 R260
4.99K 1% R aas B N 523K 1% M 523K 1% M
RMS 2 OUT > \ 2 P zg[ 125 N N -
— D@ R265 R2ce RaT0 |
e S2028 10.0K 1% M 200K 1% M
15MM U2068 SW440027 U206A
TLO74D TP201 R258 TLO74D R264
g TEST2 10.0K 1% M 3
15V I\ - 144028 (), g ‘ -
O——0 15V R273
280K 1% M TP203 S201D S201C 5.76K 1% M 5204C
TEST2 SW440026 SW440026 7 _ SWa40022
MDE
R272
7.15K 1% M
D216 R267
G.R. METER LINK >
5 1N4148 39.2K1% M
COVPRESSOR 99K 1% M
RATI O oo1s
U206D R261 aas R263
TLO74D " 39.2K 1% M
VR206 i 20.0K 1% M 6
20K402086
c218 < COMP 2 CV
22J50F1 GATE 20V
R266 4 R268 <
Yooy R262 20.0K 1% M 59( 10.0K 1% M
10.0K 1% M °
174K 1% M
C220
R256 g 2.2S63E1 S2018
100 1% M SW440026 SW440026
MIe MDE
BK205
BK143637
R281 R282
124K 1% M 124K 1% M
+15Ve
+15V
’ BK206
GATE D205 BK143637
THRESHOLD uac U4A u4B R279 D219 1N4148
CA3046D CA3046D CA3046D 6.34K1% M 1ya148 ¢
o3 5 Al
+15V 1
LS R280 c221 R283
R274 7.50K 1% 04763F1 4.99K 1% M
2.49K 1% M < ~ -
¢ TLO74D D220
U207A
R275 L0740 D218 12 1N4148 BK143637
7.50K 1% M . 14
1N4148 VR208 13
VR207
20K402086 1M402087
" R276 R277 GATE © |
-15v 174 1% M 2.00K 1% M RELEASE L
R284 R285 BK208
2101% M 10.0K 1% M BK143637
u4D
CA3046D
11 10 Q203
2N4400
STEREO
U4E COPLE R286 e
CA3046D 4 o
15 105 100K 1% M
15V = 3205-3
52048
SW440022
K
[POD Electronics Corp.
-15v
g 8760 South Sandy Parkway
<J9205-13 Isandy, Utah 84070

itle

DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER 80-6153

Document Number
056153A0.005

heet

Rev
A0




CHANNEL 1

+15V

P105 R291
O\ 1 3.0k M
2
o0 3 R290
4 10.0K 1% M
5 R121
00— 15M M
O0+X
8 >
o R122
OO 1.00K 1% M D103 D124
¢ T LEDR702082 % LEDR702082
O A BYPASS
O 3 0 +15V. C106 PEAKSTCP 2dB
O sV 1MD3 N
O\O%X 15V D207A
1048 LEDR702084
PABX2 LM339D
4dB
D2078
LEDR702084
— CHANNEL 2
117 R171
LEDR702082 3.0KM €dB__
P205
G [oNe 3 D207C
+18v. LEDR702084
3 o
(ONO
o\ 5 U204C
‘; LM339D
O% O= p s 8dB
o2 222
OO 1.00K 1% M D203 K| 2
D207D
= LEDR702082 %K LEDR702084
N0 +15v U204B
LM339D
O*o 15V U BYPASS
O D224 10dB
+15V ABOVE LEDR702082
PABX2
© UL10A D110A D207E
5 LM339D LED702085 LEDR702084
1 RR|g 2 sLow
4
R154 D217 D237 D238 12d8
OVER EASY 3.0k M LEDR702082 1N4148 1N4148
I¢ —eo—) D207F
D110B LN N L4l LEDR702084
LED702085
3 RR|g 4 R271
'15V0_HH 3.0KM
15dB
BELOWV
. D207G
uiios D110C +15V ABOVE LEDR702084
LED702085
5 G © U210A D210A
5 LM339D  LED702085
+ 2 1 RK(|g 2
PR
R254 2008
OER EASY 30KM
R193
3.0KM D213 D2108 D 084
1N5223 LED702085
3 RR|g 4
D135 i T
LEDR702082 25dB
BELOW
CONTOUR
a8 bz10c CEDR702084
LM339D | ep702085
1 5 RR|g 6 L
BELOW.
U104D . .
o D123 D236
11 U\MjiD LEDR702082 1Na143 3008
D207J
LEDR702084
BELOW
U204D
LM339D ©
11 LEDR702082
13 Al
0] O
D121 R187 D239 < R293
3.0KM 3.0KM
1N4148 250F NaLag
D222
LEDG702083 K| D235
sV, 5: LEDR702082
22 R287 STEREO
D221 F
a8 3.0KM N7 CORLE

+15V +15V 415V
R191
R292 3.0KM R192
560 M 560 M
R190
10.0K 1% M
Q200 Q100
2N4402 IN4402
+15V +15V
R1
@ 2.00K 1% M w U108A
5 5 LM339D
+ 2
4 4 2d8
o ——¢ L 98
U208A
133 D107A
R thisso R2 15 LEDR702084
[¥ 2.00K 1% M u1088 N
7 7 LM339D
s 1 + + 1 N
P Py
- —1 g s 4
u2088
D107B
15 L3990 R3 15 LEDR702084
[ 2.00K 1% M u1o08C N4
9 9 LM339D
14 + U e
- _|2 g 8 a8
u208C
D1o7C
!% L0 5 5 !% LEDR702084
-15v R4 15V
@ 2.00K 1% M U108D @
11 1 LM339D
; + } -
P 13 o
10 10 8ds
o ——4 ., 88
V2050 W D107D
V390 415y +15V LEDR702084
N s N
© 2.00K 1% M w U109A
~ 5 5 LM339D [~
o 2 + 2 s
s e 4 . lods
U209A
D107E
15 HHEe0 R6 15 LEDR702084
[ 2.00K 1% M vioee N
7 7 LM339D
© 1 + h N o
P! R °
5 _1& 4 6 . lzde
X e R X CebRroz0se
LM339D
[ 3.01K 1% M [N
913
8 [ 15d8
W D107G
< LEDR702084
[N
RS -15v
4.99K 1% M U109D 5
1 LM339D
12 o
10 .. 20dB
w2048
U209D
D107H
15 LoD RY 15 LEDR702084
[ 4.99K 1% M vioc N
9 9 LM339D
= + h ~
i 8 8 = P 2508
5 —te . 2548
u210C
D107I
!% MBS0 5 !% LEDR702084
-15v R10 15V
S 4.99K 1% M U110D =
11 1 LM339D
+ + p
13
b 10 R11 10 ",\, 30dB
I o B =
U210D 100K 1% M
LM339D W D107)
LEDR702084
-15V [
° s
-15V 15V

[POD Electronics Corp.

B760 South Sandy Parkway
[Sandy, Utah 84070

itle
DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER

Document Number
056153A0.006

Rev
A0

heet



QT1
Q283332
1

™3
+24V TEST2
J4A
2 HDR322116
¥ LN MM }1‘ 1 > +15v
97283333 %b d@( D1
N4004 + c3 cs D5 + co
F1A
o208 FC320054F3A NI 1000S35E 1MD3 K 1N4004 33S63E1
SToopmizsp1 e Moz
ot HDR322116 1N4004
omIT
ACR320057 c2 & <g
4700PM125D1 N + ca c6 D6 + c10
e F2A FaA | pa 1000S35E 1MD3 R 1N4004 33S63E1
HDRZ2115 chzloosa chzolosa 1N4004 R
MM Jﬁ 15V
Q1283333 %b D4 =
1N4004
-2av
P4
TEST2
WAL WA2 WA3 WA4 WAS WAS
sc1 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325
ssi
— %52833“ - Q(N Q(N Q(N Q(N Q(N
scz
W360052 WA? WA8 WAQ WAL0 WALL WA12
N 77 HDR322111 PCB1 SC340125 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325 WA283325
ss2
mee S o Q@ )Q(N Q@ g Q@
Hs1 Sj SC340125
HS704215
—_— ss3 sca
HS2 $5283341 SC340125 +15V +15V +15V +15V +15V +15V
HS704215 %@ T
scs ciu c13 cis c17 c19 c21
SC340125 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3
SR,
]
SR283328 sceé -15v 15V -15v 15V -15v -15v
SC340125
SR;
c12 cu4 c16 ci8 c20 c22
SR283328 sc7 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3 1MD3
SC340125
SR3 (]
SR283328 sce
SC340125

&

B

m%;ﬁ SR13
83342 SR283342 SR283342
SR10 SR14
83342 SR283342 SR283342
SR11 SR15
aim| ]
83342 SR283342 SR283342
SR12 SR16
SR283342 SR283342 SR283342

pOD Electronics Corp.

B760 South Sandy Parkway
sandy, Utah 84070

itle
DBX 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER

Document Number Rev
056153A0.007




056153a0. pl s
0&l 00( sOPO( s15H0( s8V( s0SC&l 6D0& 66PL&I 3EC&a7L0&a120MI1& 61FDOD Sof t war e

Page 1
DBX 166A DUAL COVPRESSOR/ EXPANDER Revi sed: Cct ober 1, 1994
056153A0. 001 Revi si on: A0
Bill O Materials May 9, 2000 11:13: 11
Quan Reference Par t SYMAN Description

12 BK102, BK103, BK105, BK106, BK143637 14-3637-A PLTMT, BRKT, Switch MIG
BK107, BK108, BK202, BK203,
BK205, BK206, BK207, BK208

2 C, 4700PML25D
2 G, 4 1000S35E  60- 0063 1000 uF Cap 35V -20/+80% Elect
20 G5, Ce, C7, C8, C11, C12, C13, . 1MD3 62- 0060 .1 uF Cap 50V 20% Ceram ¢ AXL

Cl4, C15, C16, C17, C18, C19,
C20, C21, C22, C106, C114,
C206, C214
2 (9, cC10 33S63E1 60- 0324 33 uF Cap 63V Alum Rad
12 C100, C101, C102, C103, C108, 1000PJ100D
C109, C200, C201, C202, C203,

C208, C209
2 Cl04, C204 22NPS25E1
2 Cl05, C205 47PJ100D1
2 Cl07, C207 10PJ100D1
6 Cl10, C119, C120, C210, C219, 2.2S63El 60- 0323 2.2 uF Cap 63V Alum Rad T&R
C220
4 Cl11, C116, C211, C216 . 39J50F1 56- 4010 .39 uF Cap 50V 5% M Plyes Rad Stkd Film T&R
4 Cl112,C121, C212, C221 .047J63F1 56-3102 .047 uF Cap 63V 5% M Pl yes Rad T&R
2 Cl13, C213 1S63E1 60- 0316 1 uF Cap 63V -20/+100% Alum Rad T&R
2 Cl15, C215 . 15J50F1 56- 4012 .15 uF Cap 50V 5% M Plyes Rad Stkd Film T&R
2 Cl1i7, C217 . 0047J63VF
2 Cl1s8, C218 . 22J50F1 56- 4013 .22 uF Cap 50V 5% M Plyes Rad Film
6 D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6 1N4004 70- 0009 1N4004 Rect 1A 400V
30 D100, D101, D102, D105, D108, 1N4148 70- 0002 1N4148 Di ode Silicon Switching, 75 Volts PIV
D109, D114, D115, D116, D118,
D119, D120, D121, D200, D201,
D202, D205, D208, D209, D214,
D215, D216, D218, D219, D220,
D221, D236, D237, D238, D239
10 D103, D117, D123, D124, D135, LEDR702082 70-2082 Red Light Emtting Diode, Tl Encap, W housing
D203, D217, D223, D224, D235
4 D104, D106, D204, D206 LEDG702093 70- 2093 G een Light Emitting Diode, T1
2 D107, D207 LEDR702084 70-2084 Red Light Emtting D ode, T1 Encap, 10 pos
2 D110, D210 LED702085 70-2085 RI'Y/G Light Emitting Diode, T1, LM 3 pos
2 D113, D213 1N5223 70- 0041 1N5223 Di ode Zener d ass, 1/2W 50V, 10%
2 D122, D222 LEDG702083 70-2083 Green Light Emtting Diode, Tl Encap, W housing
4 F1,F2,F3,F4 FC320054 32-0054 Fuse dip, PC Munt
2 HS1, HS2 HS704215 70- 4215 Heat si nk, PCB Mount, Vert., for TO 220
1 J1 ACR320057 32-0057 AC Power Receptical, IEC, Non filtered
2 J2,33 Qr283333 28- 3333 Qui ck-tab, Terminal, PC Mount, 2 Pin
1 J4 HDR322116 32-2116 3 Pin Hdr, Straight, .23", 0.1" spacing
1 J5 HDR322111 32-2111 10 Pin Hdr, 5X2, Straight, .23", 0.1" spacing
6 J100,J102,J103, 3200, J202, J322110 32-2110 Jack, 1/4" Phone, PC Mount, Hor., diff S2
J203
2 J101,J201 J322115 32-2115 XLR, Female PC Munt, Ins, RA
2 J104, 3204 J322114 32-2114 XLR, Mal e PC Mount, Ins, RIA
2 J105, J205 RC322117 32-2117 16 Pin Ri bbon Cable, Flat, w2 ends, 5.00", 0.1" spacing
5 MOVl VR100, R188, VR200, OMT 00- 0000 This part has been onitted
R295
2 P105, P205 PABX2 00- 0000 8X2 Pin Pad Pattern, Not a part
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Quan Reference Par t SYMAN Description
1 PCB1 80-6153-A 80-6153-A dbx 166 MAI N DI SPLAY PCB, RAW
4 Q100, QL01, @00, @01 2N4402 70- 1035 2N4402 PNP, TR SI GNAL
2 QL03, @03 2N4400 70-1041 2N4400 NPN, TR SI GNAL
1 Qri Qr283332 28- 3332 Qui ck-tab, Termnal, Crinp, Ring, Ins, 6R
14 R1,R2,R3, R4, R5, R6, R105, 2.00K 1% M 52-1624 2.00 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R114, R116, R177, R205, R214
R216, R277
1 R7 3. 01K 1% M 52- 1625 3.01 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
9 R8,R9,R10, R148, R155, R183, 4.99K 1% M 52- 1616 4,99 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R248, R255, R283
3 R11, R186, R286 100K 1% M 52-1635 100 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
10 R100, R102, R117, R118, R143, 49.9K 1% M 52- 1620 49.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R200, R202, R217, R218, R243
4 R101, R103, R201, R203 33. 2K 1% M 52- 1650 33.2 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R104, R204 200 1% M 52-1618 200 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R106, R206 5.1K M 50- 0409 5.1 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
10 R107,R111, R124, R161, R166, 20.0K 1% M 52- 1630 20.0 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R207, R211, R224, R261, R266
4 R108, R160, R208, R260 523K 1% M 52-1610 523 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R109, R209 47 M 50- 0406 47 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R110, R210 150K M 50- 0402 150 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
6 R112, R137,R173, R212, R237, 5.76K 1% M 52-1617 5.76 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R273
6 R113, R156, R213, R256, R288, 100 1% M 52-1639 100 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R297
2 R115, R215 1. 62K 1% M 52- 1642 1.62 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
6 R119, R175, R180, R219, R275, 7.50K 1% M 52- 1649 7.50 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R280
2 R120, R220 4.32K 1% M 52- 1646 4,32 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
8 R121, R145, R149, R178, R221, 1.5M M 50- 0404 1.5 Mohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R245, R249, R278
2 R122, R222 1. 00K 1% M 52- 1623 1. 00 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
14 R123,R154, R171, R187,R191, 3.0K M 50- 0405 3.0 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R193, R194, R223, R254, R271
R287, R291, R293, R294
25 R125, R126, R136, R151, R153, 10.0K 1% M 52- 1627 10. 0 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
R159, R162, R164, R165, R168
R185, R190, R225, R226, R236
R251, R253, R259, R262, R264
R265, R268, R285, R290, R296
2 R127, R227 6. 04K 1% M 52- 1647 6.04 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
4 R128, R135, R228, R235 60.4 1% M 52-1638 60.4 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R129, R229 2.67K 1% M 52- 1645 2.67 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Witt Carbon Film M ni
4 R130, R134, R230, R234 4,53K 1% M 52- 1604 4,53 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
4 R131, R132, R231, R232 3.16K 1% M 52- 1601 3.16 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R133, R233 3. 24K 1% M 52- 1603 3.24 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
4 R138, R142, R238, R242 24.9K 1% M 52- 1631 24.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R139, R239 16. 9K 1% M 52- 1619 16.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R140, R240 22M D 50- 2442 22 Mohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Fil m DBX
2 R141, R241 20 M 50- 0400 20 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 Rl44, R244 560K M 50- 0485 560 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/8 Witt Carbon Film M ni
2 Rl146, R246 499 1% M 52-1641 499 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
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2 R147, R247 10M D 50- 0417 10 Mohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R150, R250 412K 1% M 52-1636 412 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
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4 R152, R158, R252, R258 280K 1% M 52-1652 280 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R157, R257 1.74K 1% M 52- 1643 1.74 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
4 R163, R167, R263, R267 39. 2K 1% M 52- 1634 39.2 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R169, R269 1M M 50- 0403 1 Mohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R170, R270 200K 1% M 52-1651 200 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R172, R272 7.15K 1% M 52- 1626 7.15 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R174,R274 2. 49K 1% M 52- 1644 2.49 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R176, R276 174 1% M  52-1640 174 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R179, R279 6. 34K 1% M 52- 1648 6.34 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
4 RI181, R182, R281, R282 124K 1% M 52-1621 124 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R184, R284 210 1% M 52-1622 210 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/8 Watt Carbon Film M ni
2 R192, R292 560 M 50- 0401 560 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/8 Witt Carbon Film M ni
5 S100, S101, S103, S200, S201  SW40026 44-0026 4PDT |/ O Switch (small), PC Munt
2 S102, S202 SW40027 44-0027 DPDT I/O Switch (mni), PC Munt
1 S204 SW40022 44-0022 6PDT 1 /O Switch (mini), PC Munt
8 SC1, SC2, SC3, SC¢4, SC5, SC6,  SC340125 34-0125 Swi tch Cap, Bl ack

SC7, SC8
3 SR1, SR2, SR3 SR283328 28- 3328 Screw, MS, PHL, IN SE ST, Z2, 4-40X1/4
2 SR5, SR6, SR7, SR8, SR9, SR10, SR283342 28-3342 Nut, HEX, CNT, STL, Z2, 7x.75mm

SR11, SR12, SR13, SR14, SR15,

SR16
3 SS1, SS2, SS3 SS283341 28-3341 Swege St andoff, Hex, x 1.200" H 4-40, DBX
2 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4, TP100, TEST2 36- 0095 2 Pin Test Point For DBX

TP101, TP102, TP103, TP200,
TP201, TP202, TP203

1 u 78ML5 70-4130 7815 +15 Vol t Vol t age Regul at or
1 W 79ML5 70-4131 7915 -15 Volt Vol t age Regul at or
2 U3, U4 CA3046D 72-4321 CA3046 Matched Transi ster Pairs BPO
4 U100, U103, U200, U203 5532D 72-4316 5532 Low Noi se Dual Op-Anp
2 U101, U201 UPC1252 72-4262 UPC1252HA2, VCA THAT (OBS)
6 U102, U106, U107, U202, U206, TLO74D 72-4320 TLO74 Quad JFet-Input Op- Amp
U207
8 U104, U108, U109, U110, U204, LM39D 72- 4306 LMB39 Quad Conpar at or
U208, U209, U210
2 U105, U205 UPC1253 72-4261 UPC1253HA2 RMS
4 VR101, VR104, VR201, VR204 TP50K H 42- 0222 50 K Trim Pot, Vertical Mount, 3/4 turn
2 VR102, VR202 10K402085 40-2085 10 K "B" 16mm Rot Pot, 25mm D Shaft
8 VR103, VR105, VR106, VR107, 20K402086 40-2086 20 K "B" 16mm Rot Pot, 25mm D Shaft horiz nt.
VR203, VR205, VR206, VR207
2 VR108, VR208 1M402087 40- 2087 1 M " 2" Rot Pot, 25MM D Shaft
2 WAL, WA2, WA3, WA4, WA5, WAG, \WA283325 28- 3325 Washer, Flat, STL, Z2, W
WA7, WA8, WA9, WA10, WALL,
WA12
6 WA100, WA102, WA103, WA200, WA283345 28- 3345 Washer, G ound
WA202, WA203

1 W1 WB60052 36- 0052 Wre, 2 End, 4.00", Gn/Yel UN1015-18
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DOD Software
dbx 166A DUAL COMPRESSOR/EXPANDER 80-6207 Revised: January 17, 1996

Page 1

056207B4.000 Revision: B4

Bill Of Materials January 17, 1996 14:36:59

Quan Reference Part SYMAN Description

20 c¢1,c2,C3,C7,C8,C9,C12, .1MD3 62~-0060 .1 uF Cap 50V 20% Ceramic AXL

c13,C31,C34,C36,C37,C39,
C41,C42,C48,C53,C54,C55,

cs6
4 (C4,Cl4,C20,C26 .38J 56-0040 .39 uF Cap 50V 5% Stacked Metal Pet 394J ammo
4 (C5,C10,Cl1l1,Cl6 .047J 56-0010 .047 uF Cap 50V 5% Stacked Metal Pet 473J ammo
6 ©€6,C22,C23,C28,C29,C32 2.2M50E1 60-0400 2.2 uF Cap 50V -20/+20% Elect. Rad, T&R
2 (Cis,Cis 1MS0E1 60-0044-01 1.0 uF Cap 50V -20/+20% Elect., T&R C&F
2 Ci7,C25 .0047J0 56-0004 .0047 uF Cap 50V 5% Poly Film 472J ammo
2 Cl9,C24 .15J 56-0013 .15 uF Cap 50V 5% Stacked Metal Pet 154J ammo
2 C21,C27 .223 56-0014 .22 uF Cap 50V 5% Stacked Metal Pet 224J ammo
2 (C30,C47 33M25E1L 60-0401 33 uF Cap 25V -20/+20% Elect. Rad, T&R
2 (C33,C43 1000S35E 60-0063 1q00 uF Cap 35V -20/+80% Elect
4 (C35,C38,C40,C45 27PJC3 62-0066 27 pF Cap 50V 20% Axial Monolithic
2 (C44,C50 10PJ100M3 62-0063 10 pF Cap 100V 5% Ceramic AXL NPO
2 (46,051 47PJ100M3 62-0064 47 pF Cap 100V 5% Ceramic AXL NPO
2 (C49,Cs2 22NPM25E1 60-0402 22 uF Cap 25V -20/+20% Elect. NP , T&R
12 C57,C58,C61,C62,C63,C64, 1000PJ100M 62-00§1 1000 pF Cap 100V 5% Ceramic AXL NPO
C65,C66,C67,C68,C69,C70
2 (C59,C60 4700PM125D 62~-0039 4700 pF Cap 125V 20% Ceramic
10 D1,D5,D6,D7,D8,DS,D10, LEDR702082 70-2082 Red Light Emitting Diode, Tl Encap, w/housing
Dl4,D15,D16
2 D2,D11. LEDG702083 70-2083 Green Light Emitting Diode, T1 Encap, w/housing
2 D3,Dl2. LEDT702107 70-2107 G/Y/R Light Emitting Diode, T1 LMX, 3 pos
2 D4,D13 LEDR702084 70-2084 Red Light Emitting Diode, T1 Encap, 10 pos
2 D17,D24 ‘ 1N5223 70-0041 1N5223 Diode Zener Glass, 1/2W, 50V, 10%
30 DlB,ﬂlQ,DZO,D21,D22,D23, 1N4148 70-0002 1N4148 Diode Silicon Switching, 75 Volts PIV
D25,D26,D27,D28,D29,D30,
D31,D32,D33,D36,D37,D38,
D39,D40,D43,D44,D45,D456,
D52,D53,D54,D56,D57,D58
4 D34,D35,D41,D42 LEDG702062 70-2062 LED Green, T1 Case
"6 D47,D48,D49,D50,D51,D55 1N4004 70-0009 1N4004 Rect 1A 400V
4 FC1,FC2,FC3,FC4 FC322089 32-2089 Fuse Clip, 5 x 20mm
2 H1l,H2 PA82300 00-0000 8X2 Pin Pad Pattern, Not a part, .300 Spacing
2 HS1,HS2 HS704215 70-4215 Heatsink, PCB Mount, for TO-220
2 J1,32 RC321155 32-1155 16 Pin Cable, Flat, w/2 ends, 3.00", 0.1" spacing
2 J1A,J2A DIPles 70-3022 16 Pin Dip Socket
1 J3 HDR322116 32-2116 3 Pin Hdr, Straight, .23", 0.1" spacing
1 J4 HDR322111 32-2111 10 Pin Hdr, 5X2, Straight, .23", 0.1" spacing
2 J5,J6 QT283333 28-3333 ) Quick-tab, Terminal, PC Mount, 2 Pin
1 J7 ACR320057 32-0057 AC Power Receptical, IEC, Non filtered
6 J8,J10,J12,J13,J15,J17 J322110 32-2110 Jack, 1/4" Phone, PC Mount, Hor., Cliff s2
2 J9,J14 J322114 32-2114 XLR, Male PC Mount, Ins, R/A
2 Ji1,J16 J322115 32-2115 XLR, Female PC Mount, Iﬁs, R/A
9 MOV1,P14,P16,P19,P20,R88, OMIT 00-0000 This part has been omitted
R109,R173,R202
8 P1,P3,P4,P6,P7,P9,P10, 20K402121 40-2121 20 K . l6émm, Rot Pot, 15mm Knurled shaft
P12
P2,P8 1M402094 40-2094 1 M "D" 1émm, Rot Pot, 15mm D Shaft
P5,P11 10K402122 40-2122 10 K "B"™ 16mm, Rot Pot, 15mm Knurled shaft

P13,P15,P17,P18 50K420222 42-0222 50 K Trim Pot, Vertical ‘Mount, 3/4 turn
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1 PCBl1 80~-6207-B 80-6207-B dbx 166AD MAIN PCB RAW
4 Q1,02,Q4,Q6 2N4402 70-1035 2N4402 PNP, TR SIGNAL
2 03,05 © 2N4400 70-1041 2N4400 NPN, TR SIGNAL
1 QT1 QT283332 28-3332 Quick-tab, Terminal, Crimp, Ring, Ins, 6R
14 R1,R2,R13,R14,R15,R19, 3K 50-0211 3 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R21,R23,R25,R29,R30,R31,
R87,R111
14 R3,R4,R5,R6,R7,R8,R50, 2.00K 1% 52-0186 2.00 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R68,R162,R164,R167,R191,
R183,R199
R9 3.01K 1% 52-0125 3.01 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R10,R26,R27,R47,R60,R65, 4.99K 1% 52-0165 4.99 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R78,R85,R108
2 R11,R1le 1.00K 1% 52-0133 1.00 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R12,R17,R37,R86,R90,R110, 1l.5M 50~-0053 1.5 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
R122,R126
R18,R22 560 50-0193 560 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
25 R20,R24,R32,R33,R34,R57, 10.0K 1% 52-0107 10.0 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R59,R75,R77,R79,R80,R83,
R99,R103,R106,R115,R116,
R131,R132,R136,R137,R141,
R142,R156,R185
3 R28,R98,R102 100K 1% 52-0305 / 100 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R35,R81 iM 50-0045 1 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
6 R36,R84,R101,R107,R170, 100 1% 52-0400 100 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R197
10 R38,R91,R145,R148,R159, 49.9K 1% 52-0020 49.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R160,R174,R177,R188,R189 .
2 R39,R92 20 50-0157 20 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
4 R40,R43,R93,RS96 24.9K 1% 52-0039 24.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R41,R54 560K 50-0269 560 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
2 R42,RS5 16.9K 1% 52-0048 16.9 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R44,R62 7.15K 1% 52-0113 7.15 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
6 R45,R63,R150,R171,R179, 5.76K 1% 52-0116 5.76 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R200
6 R46,R64,R82,R105,R146, 7.50K 1% 52-2090 7.50 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R175
4 R48,R49,R66,R67 124K 1% §2-0296 124 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R51,R69 6.34K 1% 52-0159% §.34 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
4 R52,R56,R70,R74 280K 1% 52-0262 280 XOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Filﬁ
2 R53,R71 200K 1% 52-0276 200 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metél Film
4 R54,R55,R72,R73 523K 1% 52-0237 523 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 RS58,R76 412K 1% 52-0247 412 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R61,R89 2,49K 1% 52-0141 2.49 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R97,R118 22M 50-0307 22 MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
2 R100,R104 174 1% 52-0387 174 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
10 R112,R113,R128,R129,R135, 20.0K 1% 52-0091 20.0 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
R140,R163,R172,R192,R201
4 R114,R117,R130,R133 39.2K 1% 52-007% 39.2 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R119,R124 ' 210 1% 52-0373 210 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R120,R125 499 1% 52-0338 499 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R121,R134 10M 50-0060 10M MOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
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2 R123,R127 1.74K 1% 52-0190 1.74 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R138,R143 2.67K 1% 52-0178 2.67 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
4 R139,R144,R161,R190 33.2K 1% 52-0082 33.2 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R147,R176 4.32K 1% 52-0167 4.32 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
4 R149,R153,R178,R182 3.16K 1% 52-0132 3.16 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R151,R180 3.24K 1% 52-0124 3.24 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
4 R152,R155,R181,R184 4.53K 1% 52-0119 4.53 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
4 R154,R158,R183,R187 60.4 1% 52-0450 60.4 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R157,R186 6.04K 1% 52-0115 6.04 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 RI165,R194 5.1K 50-0217 5.1 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
2 R166,R198 1.62K 1% 52-0131 1.62 KOhm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
2 R168,R195 47 50-0166 47 Ohm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
2 R169,R196 150K 50-0038 150 KOhm Resistor 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film
2 R203,R204 200 1% 52-0376 200 Ohm Resistor 1% 1/4 Watt Metal Film
8 SC1,8C2,SC3,S8C4,S8C5,8C6, SC340125 34-0125 Switch Cap, Black
8C7,8Cs8
2 SWl,SwW2 SW440027 44-0027 DPDT I/0 Switch (mini), PC Mount
S5 SW3,SW4,SW5,SW6,SW7 SW440026 44-002§ 4PDT I/0 Switch (small), PC Mountv
1 sws SW440022 44-0022 6PDT I/O0 Switch (mini), PC Mount
$ TP1,TP2,TP3,TP4,TP5,TP6, TP500317 50-0317 0 Ohm Test Point 5% 1/4 Watt Carbon Film Radial T&R
TP7,TP8, TP
8 Ul1,U2,U3,U4,U5,U6,U7,U8 LM339 72-4053 Quad Comparator
2 U9,U13 UPC1253 72-4261 UPC1253HA2 RMS
6 Ul0,U12,Ul4,Ul6,Ul8,U21 TLO74 72-4021 Quad JFet-Input Op-Amp
2 U11i,Uls CA3046D 72-4321 CA3046 Matched Transister Pairs BPO
i U7 7915~V 70-4124 7915 -15 Volt 1A Voltage Regulator TO-220 VERT
4 Ul9,U20,U22,023 NES532 72-4316 5532 Low Noise Dual Op-Amp
1 U224 : : 7815-V 70-4123 7815 +15 Volt 1A Voltage Reguiator TO-220 VERT
2 U25,U26 UPCl1l252 72-4262 UPC1252HA2 VCA
6 WAS8,WA1l0,WAl2,WAl13,WAlS5, WA283449 28-3449 Washer, Ground, Int tooth, for Cliff S2 Jack
WAl7
1 WR1 W361140 36-1140~A Wire, 2 End, 4.00", Grn w/Yel stripe 18AWG



